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(m) 9.2m 7 —4L 15.35m 7—4 | 21.5m T—4 | 27.65m T—L4 | 33.8m T—L (m) 9.2m 7=L 15.35m =4 | 21.5m T—4 27.65m 7 —4 | 33.8m 7—L4
3.0 45.00 28.00 18.00 3.0 40.00 28.00 18.00
3.5 39.80 28.00 18.00 3.5 31.00 28.00 18.00
4.0 35.60 28.00 18.00 13.00 4.0 24.50 22.60 18.00 13.00
4.5 32.10 25.30 +18.00 13.00 7.50 4.5 19.30 18.60 18.00 13.00 7.50
5.0 29.20 23.10 18.00 13.00 7.50 5.0 16.00 15.30 14.90 13.00 7.50
5.5 26.60 21.20 18.00 13.00 7.50 5.5 13.30 13.00 12.40 13.00 7.50
6.0 23.90 19.60 16.60 13.00 7.50 6.0 I'1.40 11.00 10.60 11.30 7.50
6.5 21.40 18.30 15.45 13.00 7.50 6.5 9.90 9.50 9.20 9.75 7.50
7.0 19.00 17.10 14.40 13.00 7.50 7.0 8.60 8.30 8.00 8.60 7.50
7.5 16.00 13.50 12.20 7.50 7.5 7.30 7.00 7.60 7.50
8.0 15.00 |2.70 11.50 7.50 8.0 6.40 6.20 6.80 6.90
9.0 12.10 |1.30 10.30 7.50 9.0 5.10 4.90 5.45 5.75
0.0 10.00 9.60 9.35 6.80 0.0 4.10 3.90 4.45 4.75
1.0 8.40 8.10 8.50 6.25 1.0 3.30 3.10 3.70 v\
12.0 7.15 6.90 7.35 5.75 [2.0 2.70 2.50 3.05
13.0 6.20 5.90 6.40 5.30 13.0 2.20 .95 2.
14.0 5.10 5.60 4.90 14.0 |.50 2.
16.0 3.90 4.40 4.25 16.0 0.80 1.30
18.0 2.95 3.45 3.70 18.0 0.80 110
19.0 2.60 3.10 3.35 19.0 0.85
20.0 2.75 3.00 fEeRE e — 30° 42° 51°
22.0 2.20 2.40
24.0 |.70 .95 ) (8467 © ton)
25.0 .50 .75 PR T HBRRIEE (@)
26.0 .60 (m) — — -
28.0 |30 9.2m 7—4A | 15.35m 7—4 | 21.5m T—L
300 710 3.0 15.00 I'1.00 I1.00
310 I 00 3.5 15.00 I1.00 I1.00
- - 4.0 12.00 11.00 I1.00
4.5 9.80 9.30 9.20
5.0 8.20 7.80 7.65
5.5 7.00 6.60 6.40
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=23 FobyAH hREG.Sm)EE  (JF) 6.5 5.20 4.80 4.60
(m) 9.2m 7—4 | 15.35m 7 —L4 | 21.5m F—L4 | 27.65m T —L4 | 33.8m T—L 7.0 4.40 4.10 3.95
3.0 45.00 28.00 18.00 7.5 3.50 3.40
3.5 39.80 28.00 18.00 8.0 3.05 2.90
4.0 35.60 28.00 18.00 13.00 9.0 2.25 2.05
4.5 32.10 25.30 18.00 13.00 7.50 10.0 | .55 .35
5.0 29.20 23.10 18.00 13.00 7.50 11.0 |.00
5.5 24.00 21.20 18.00 13.00 7.50 ERAE — 30° 55°
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9.0 8.80 8.65 9.30 7.50 82.0 7.3 4.00 8.7 3.00 10.2 2.00
10.0 7.15 7.05 7.60 6.80 78.0 10.0 4.00 1.5 3.00 13.0 2.00
1.0 5.90 5.80 6.40 6.25 75.0 2.2 3.40 13.5 2.65 15.0 2.00
12.0 5.00 4.85 5.45 5.75 73.0 13.5 3.10 15.0 2.45 16.3 2.00
13.0 4.20 4.05 4.65 4.95 70.0 15.7 2.70 16.8 2.25 18. 1 |.85
14.0 3.40 4.00 4.30 65.0 19.0 2.25 20. 1 1.90 21.3 |.60
16.0 2.40 2.95 3.25 60.0 22.1 1.90 23.4 |.65 24.1 |.45
/8.0 | .60 2.15 2.50 55.0 25.1 |.65 26.3 1.50 26.9 1.30
9.0 .30 |.80 2.20 52.0 26.7 1.55 27.9 1.45 28.3 .25
20.0 |.50 .90 50.0 27.7 |.40 28.9 1.30 29.3 |.20
22.0 .10 |.40 48.0 28.7 |.25 29.8 .18 30.3 1.15
24.0 0.75 |.00 45.0 30.2 1.05 3.1 1.00 31.6 0.95
25.0 0.85 40.0 32.3 0.80 33.1 0.75 33.5 0.70
26.0 0.70 35.0 34.3 0.60 34.9 0.55 35.3 0.50
Bl A o e — e 33° kA 30° 30° 30°
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33.8m7—AL+8. 1m27 7o b Y HRE(5.5m)EH () J— 9.2m7—£+14m3 7 4 > TS T ]
T—LgE|  5A7EvEb AR EERATE (*;n) Fow b0 | A7€v R30 | A7 Ew Fas | A€ v F60
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(m) (ton) (m) (ton) (m) (ton) 6.0[8.00!8.00,8.00 ! ! ! | ‘ ]
82.0 7.3 4.00 8.7 3.00 10.2 2.00 7.08.00/8.00/8.00 : : : : 1 :
78.0 0.0 4.00 1.5 3.00 13.0 2.00 §.0/8.00'8.008.00 : : : { 1 ;
75.0 2.2 3.40 (3.5 2.65 5.0 2.00 9.0(7.1517.157.15 : : : : : :
73.0 3.5 3.10 (5.0 2.45 16.3 2.00 10.06.456.45/6.45|4.304.3014.30 { ! : :
70.0 (5.7 2.70 16.8 2.25 8.1 .85 11.05.855.85]5.60]4.304.3014.30 : ! : :
| 65.0 9.0 2.25 20. 1 1.90 21.3 .60 12.0(5.40'5.40|4.90/4.30!4.30!4.30 : ; : ',
62.0 20.7 .80 21.9 [.55 23.0 150 13.0|4.95'4.95|4.30/4.00'4.004.00|3.40'3.40,3.40 : :
60.0 21.9 [.55 23,1 .35 24. 1 .30 14.0|4.60'4.60]3.80/3.80!3.80/3.80/3.40/3.40.3.40 ! §
55.0 24.8 1.00 26.0 0.90 26.8 0.85 15.04.304.30[3.40/3.65/3.65/3.65|3.30/3.30,3.30/3.00,3.00,3.00
50.0 27.4 0.60 28.5 0.55 29.1 0.50 (6.0]4.054.05|3.05|3.50,3.50[3.30|3.20/3.20'3.20/3.00,3.00,0.00
R 45° 45° 45° 18.0]3.60.3.60|2.45|3.25'3.25/2.65|3.00/3.00[2.75 : :
e 20.0|3.253.25|2.00{3.05,3.05|2. 10 : ; : :
W8 Im> T AFHRRI(4m)ERY L (L ton)  EEEET 0T 107 | 107 | 30° | 30° . 30° | 45° | 45° | 45" | 60° | 60° | 607
f— b A £l o
S LBE 33528;;t§ts"m/7,7o§3;jfwﬁ“'ogn;?afft@f) Hi15.35m7 — L+ 14mS 7 4 ?7‘97“ _ (BifE © ton)
() | FEEE| B B |FEEE | ® & | FEEE | B B 15.35m7 — L+ 14m5 7 4 > 557 ]
(ton) (m) (ton) (m) (ton) fEEER| A 74w IO F 74y bIO° *+ 74y b4 7ty 60
2.00 8 7 300 0.2 2 00 (m) |23 5.5m| 4m |43 ,5.5m, 4m |43E |5.5m, 4m |43 ,5.5m, 4m
4.00 i1.5 3.00 13.0 2.00 6.0[8.00;8.00;8.00 : ! ! i i I
3.40 13.5 2.65 15.0 2.00 7.0]8.00/8.00;8.00 ; 2 ; : ; i
; 2.85 15.0 2.45 16.3 2.00 8.0(8.00,8.00,8.00 i l 2 : : :
720 4.0 2.60 5.5 2.25 6.8 1.95. 9.018.00,8.00(6.75 i | | i : i
70.0 5.3 2.10 6.6 1.90 8.0 .65 10.0]7.90,7.90|5.75 ; ; : 1 i |
65.0 18.4 1.20 19.8 1.05 20.9 .00 12.0]6.65,6.65|4.20{4.30,4.30,4.30 X l | |
60.0 21.6 0.60 226 0.55 23.6 0.50 14.0]5.75|5.30!3.20|4.30,4.30[3.80|3.40;3.40,3.40 | |
ERAE 57° 57° 577 16.05.05]4.15/2.40|4.00/4.00|2.90|3.40!3.40]3.20/3.00/3.00,3.00
18.04.50]3.30/1.80|3.65 3.65|2.20|3.25!3.25|2.40]3.00/3.00[2.60
W13m> 7 RARY L 20.01/3.7012.651.30|3.40]/3.00'1.65(3.10'3.10|1.80/3.003.00|1.95
33.8m7 —L+13.0m>7 FUF Y HRAER(SRE) 22.0(3.10/2.10,0.90[3.20|2.40'1.20[2.95[2.50'1.35 : !
J—LAE] SAT7Ev b AT WA Ty 24.0|2.55/1.60, 2.70.1.85.0.75 ! : : !
) TREERE | W OB O FEFRR | F OB | FEEE | § = 26.012.10,1.20] : } j | | |
(m) (ton) (m) (ton) (m) (ton) BRAE| 10° | 10° | 10° | 30° | 30° | 30° | 45° | 45° | 45° | 60° | 60° | 60°
R L e B Ty A e W2 5m7 — A+ 14mS T4 LT ST (841 ¢ ton)
78.0 1.9 2.35 141 .50 | 6.2 .00 P _ 2.5mT bt 4mT T4 T 2T S—
75.0 4.2 | 2.05 16.3 .40 18.4 1.00 (m | 2zeyhI0 | A7Ey R0 | A7ty RS j?’a‘/fso
70.0 18.0 165 20.2 .20 22.2 0.90 £5& ,5.5m, 4m é‘?ﬁ,S.Sm: 4m ’%91%:55”1; 4m ?7515 Sm] 4m
65.0 | 21.9 | 1.35 | 23.8 | 1.03 | 255 | 0.83 7.017.00,7.00,7.008 1 | - -
60.0 | 25.4 | 1.15 | 27.3 | 0.90 | 28.5 | 0.78 8.017.007.00,7.00] , I -
55.0 | 28.6 | 1.00 | 30.3 | 0.82 | 31.5 | 0.73 2.0 ;88&88228 L L L
. . - . 1 H 1] ] ] ]
o) ;‘;Z 8:32 323 8:;8 §§j2 8:;(; 12.0]7.00[6.50/3.85[4.30,4.30,4,30 I
36 8 085 37 g 060 385 558 14.0]6.50]4.902.80[4.30'4.30[3.40 3.40,3.403.40 i :
T e e 16.0/5.203.752.00[4.30/4.30]2.60|3.403.40[3.00[3.00,3.00|3.00
s 18.0]4.202.90'1.30|4.00[3.40!1.90]|3.40/3.40|2.20[3.00/3.00[2.45
(5. 5m)3RY H L 20.0|3.35!2.2010.75|3.75|2.65'1.30|3.30[2.90'1.60|3.00/3.00|1.80
3BomT—L+13.0m> 7 FoF ) HEE(6.bmaRE  (HA) 22.0/2.70!1.60] 3.052.000.80{3.20]2.30,1.10|3.00[2.40/1.20
reIN -V ANIBERE DL A7y b AT b 24.012.151.10] 2.401.45, 2.6011.70] ! :
@) TEEENEFE | W OE | fFEER T B | /FERR | W & 26.01/1.70,0.70; 1.90,1.00; 2.05,1..10; } :
(m) (ton) (m) (ton) (m) (ton) 28.0]1.35] | 1.50,0.60, ; X . :
82.0 8.7 2.50 11.0 | .50 13.0 1.00 30.0/1.05] | 1.20, | } : | |
79.0 11.0 2.50 13.4 1.50 15.4 1.00 32.0/0.80] ‘ : j : : : ;
78.0 1.9 2.35 4.1 1.50 6.2 1,00 BRAE| 10° | 35° =3 307 35 55 |45’ 45 55 | 60 60° ; 60°
po e [0 es [ L0104 10 ] wyy ooy s riamz 71 277 e
65.0 2.9 .35 | 23.8 .03 | 25.5 | 0.83 fesl 27.65m7 — L+ 14mF 7 4 2 727 _
60.0 | 254 | 1.15 | 27.3 | 0.90 | 28.5 | 0.78 (m) [ A7Ey b0 [ A7eyh30 | ATky M | A7y b6
55.0 28.4 0.80 30.0 770 31.3 0.65 é\ﬁﬁiS‘Smf am %3&[5 Sm 4m é?E}S.Sm: 4m ﬁ%&;s Sm: 4m
BRAE 50° E0° =0 8.0]3.503.503.50 i ‘ ! ‘ , ,
9.0/3.50/3.50!3.50 § 1 l i i 1
B13mS 7 RB(4m)EYHL 10.0]3.50]3.50]3.50 i | ) ) i |
33.8m7 —L+13.0m>7 7 b 5P (4. 0mRE  UiA) 12.0]3.50'3.50'3.50|3.503.50,3.50 : : : 1
J—LBE| SATtvh A7yt W AT b 14.03.50'3.50]2.80|3.50'3.50[3.40 : ' : :
) FFEER | T FE | FERE | 7 B | FREE | B OB 16.0]3.503.50|2.05|3.50|3.50/2.65]3.203.20]3.00 : '
(m) (ton) (m) (ton) (m) (ton) 18.0|3.50]2.90'1.40]3.50!3.50|2.00/3.20!3.20|2.30[3.00!3.00]2.50
82.0 8.7 2.50 1.0 1.50 [3.0 1.00 20.0/3.50]2.20'0.85|3.50][2.90!1.40(3.20[3.00!1.70[3.00/3.00/1.90
79.0 1.0 2.50 13.4 |50 15.4 1,00 22.0(2.80!1.60] 3.10]|2.200.90|3.20]2.40/1.20|3.00[2.50|1.35
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70.0 8.0 1.65 20.2 .20 22.2 0.90 28.0|1.50] : 1.750.75 1.800.90, : :
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60.0 24.5 0.50 34.0/0.60, ! 0.80! ! : ! ! :
ERAE 58° 58° 58° BEAE| 10° | 45 | 60° | 30° | 45° | 62° | 45° | 45° | 62° | 60° | 60° | 65°
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16.0 |4.0014.00[3.20[3.5013.50,3.50{2.50,2.50,2.50, . . 14.0 {I.0001.0000.00 | P o -
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14.0 4.00,4.00[3.4003.103.10:3.10] 1 . L 400 | | 050, . 1060, -
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26.0 [2.50,1.60;0.60{2.55|1.90,0.90/2.30{2.00;1.05 1 : (m) | 9.am7—h [15.35m7—4 | 20.5m 74 | 9.2mT—4 [15.35m T~4| 21.5m 7—L —
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32.0 1.300.70, | . . | . L 3.5 [20.0010.90]15.0010.00( 1,00} 5.5014.50’ 8.00[10.50' 6.50| 8.00' 4.50 —
BRRE| 10, 107, 3071307, 307, 30° | 45 1 45, 45 | 60", 60, 60 2.0 [17.70, 8.30/15.00 8.60]11.00; 5.50[13.000 7.00[10.50: 6.50] 8.00. 4.50 -
M2t Sm7 Lt 9mP 7727 (Bt 4.5 |16.00 7.80]15.00 7.20]11.00} 5.50]11.75! 6.00/10.50: 5.60] 8.00' 4.50
e HlInZoAtlng A rIE s 5.0_[14.60[ €.50]14.00] 6.00[ 1,001 5.50[10.65] 5.1510.50; 4.85] 8.00; 4.50]
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9.0 |3.50;3.50,3.50 P L L 6.5 [11.15] 4.00]i1.00] 3.60] 9.30] 3.50] 8.10: 3.20] 8.00: 3.00] 1.45: 3.00
10.0 [3.50,3.50,3.50 . L P 7.0 [10.20] 3.40{10.00[ 3.10| 8.55] 3.00| 7.50! 2.70| 7.30; 2.55] 6.90! 2.55 —
12.0 13.503.503.50] . L L 8.0 ; 7.90: 2.30) 7.20{ 2.20] | 6.10 1.90] 5.80] 1.85
4 ggggggglgggggggg?g 9.0 || | 640 1.656.05 1.55] | 5.15] 1.33] 4.80] 1.30
18.0 [3.50(3.20.1.803.50:3.50]2.45[7 602,60 2.60] | | 10.0 ? 5.20; .15 5.0 110 . 4.30] 0.90] 4.001 0.8
20.0 [3.50]2.551.25[3.50[3.20.1.90[2.602.60[2.20]2.30,2.302.30 1.0 N LT O A L |36 1330
22.0 [3.0012.00,0.80/3.20:2.60;1.40[2.60;2.60]1 .70[2.30;2.30]I .90 12.0 : 3.60; 3.45, : 3.00; 2.70;
24.0 [2.50]1.50; 3.00;2.05,0.95/2.60[2.30;1.25/2.30,2.30{1.40 13.0 : 3.00: 2.85: j 2.40; 2.25"
26.0 [2.10,1.10;  |2.50:1.60,0.60[2.50]1.8010.85[2.30[2.00:1.00 3.0 ; 5 2.40! 3 1 1.90°
28.0 |1.750.80, __ [2.05,1.15 _ [2.1011.35,  |2.30]1.50,0.60 0 ; 1 % ; : 60!
30.0 |1.450.50.  1.70:0.80. _ 11.70:0.95, T : : : : : :
32.0 1.15 | [1.350.50,  |1.400.60, o 16.0 ; ; | 60, : i .30,
3.0 0.90 . [I.05 o . 7.0 I F N
36.0 0.65, | |0.75. | L o 8.0 E E 1.00; 3 080
BRAE | 107, 40°; 57° [ 30° 1 40°; 57° | 45° | 45° | 60° | 60° | 60° | 60° fkAE| — @ — | — 135 | — 156 | — | — | — 13771 20° 15T
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